Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2017 6,044,260$   9,956,287$   (3,912,027)$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:

Service cost 157,705   -   157,705
Interest 389,029   -   389,029
Net investment income -   637,587   (637,587)
Investment gains/(loss) -   (17,259)   17,259
Benefit payments (290,331)   (290,331)   -
Other minus expected benefits payments 14,222   14,222   -
Administrative expenses -   (18,413)   18,413

Net changes 270,625   325,806   (55,181)
Balance at June 30, 2018 6,314,885$   10,282,093$  (3,967,208)$

No contribution was made. Therefore, expense equals change in net asset $(55,181).

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB assets of the City if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2018:

1% Decrease
(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)
Net OPEB Liability (3,207,438)$   (3,967,208)$   (4,601,009)$

64

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates

65

66

67

68

69

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

70

71

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

72

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 26,872,054$   26,872,054$   26,872,054$   -$
Resources (Inflows):
Taxes and assessments 51,411,538   51,411,538   52,272,101   860,563
Licenses and permits 3,061,340   3,061,340   3,048,263   (13,077)
Intergovernmental 309,350   452,474   355,520   (96,954)
Charges for services 11,863,680   12,004,973   12,076,449   71,476
Use of money and property 3,954,807   3,954,807   5,304,823   1,350,016
Fines and forfeitures 2,547,000   2,547,000   1,963,412   (583,588)
Miscellaneous 867,500   867,500   1,112,149   244,649
Transfers in 166,786   166,786   263,873   97,087

Amounts Available for Appropriations 101,054,055   101,338,472   103,268,644   1,930,172
Charges to Appropriations (Outflow):
Current:

General government 16,046,010   16,373,957   15,125,085   1,248,872
Public safety 41,848,416   42,065,355   42,632,070   (566,715)
Culture and recreation 8,229,550   8,342,324   8,383,582   (41,258)
Public works 7,511,387   7,952,152   7,190,483   761,669

Capital outlay:
General government 380,240   403,243   65,704   337,539
Public safety 1,140,602   1,243,726   328,757   914,969
Culture and recreation -   45,380   5,497   39,883
Public works 49,191   49,191   5,999   43,192

Debt service:
Principal retirement 295,000   295,000   295,000   -
Interest and fiscal charges 185,975   185,975   185,975   -
Fees 3,500   3,500   1,600   1,900

Transfers out 2,028,307   2,028,307   2,594,296   (565,989)
Total Charges to Appropriations 77,718,178   78,988,110   76,814,048   2,174,062

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 23,335,877$   22,350,362$   26,454,596$   4,104,234$

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 73

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GAS TAX
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 2,834,827$   2,834,827$   2,834,827$   -$
Resources (Inflows):
Intergovernmental 1,390,630   3,282,873   1,618,605   (1,664,268)
Use of money and property 55,609   55,609   129,144   73,535

Amounts Available for Appropriations 4,281,066   6,173,309   4,582,576   (1,590,733)

Charges to Appropriations (Outflow):
Current:

Public works 27,000   27,000   1,408,154   (1,381,154)
Capital outlay:

Public works 2,148,259   6,478,541   2,451,409   4,027,132
Total Charges to Appropriations 2,175,259   6,505,541   3,859,563   2,645,978

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 2,105,807$   (332,232)$   723,013$   1,055,245$

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 74

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
PROPOSITION C
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 4,291,588$   4,291,588$   4,291,588$   -$
Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 576,151   576,151   590,966   14,815
Intergovernmental -   16,870,485   34,152   (16,836,333)
Use of money and property 64,985   64,985   188,350   123,365

Amounts Available for Appropriations 4,932,724   21,803,209   5,105,056   (16,698,153)

Charges to Appropriations (Outflow):
Current:

Public works 59,000   59,000   299,247   (240,247)
Capital outlay:

Public works 700,000   21,614,504   856,585   20,757,919
Total Charges to Appropriations 759,000   21,673,504   1,155,832   20,517,672

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 4,173,724$   129,705$   3,949,224$   3,819,519$

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 75

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

Measurement Period 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY
Service Cost 1,897,933$   1,906,947$   2,116,750$   2,582,619$   2,639,954$
Interest 6,036,548   6,365,282   6,725,647   6,931,655   7,282,132
Difference Between expected and Actual Experience -   (1,610,461)   (125,272)   (2,203,443)   (577,483)
Changes in Assumptions -   (450,327)   -   5,953,464   11,137
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of employee Contributions (2,930,477)   (3,387,918)   (3,694,517)   (3,897,657)   (4,251,920)
Net Change in Total Pesnsion Liability 5,004,004$   2,823,523$   5,022,608$   9,366,638$   5,103,820$
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 81,003,568   86,007,572   88,831,095   93,853,703   103,220,341
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 86,007,572$   88,831,095$   93,853,703$   103,220,341$   108,324,161$

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
Contribution - Employer 1,512,406$   1,619,438$   1,856,633$   2,139,788$   2,257,840$